* Excluding retained profits

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註
Year ended 31 December 2021
截至2021年12月31日止年度

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 年度報告MAOYE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 茂業國際控股有限公司242

43. 財務風險管理目標和政策（續）

外幣風險
本集團受到的外幣風險主要與本集團國
外有息銀行借款有關，該等借款採用與
功能貨幣不同的貨幣計值。

下表顯示於報告期末本集團除稅前利潤
在所有其他變量保持不變的情況下因美
元匯率合理可能變動引起的貨幣資產及
負債的公允價值變動的敏感度。

信貸風險
本集團主要以現金方式銷售商品。對於
賒銷業務，本集團僅與獲認可及信譽良
好的第三方進行交易。此外，本集團持續
監控應收款項結餘，壞賬風險並不重大。

43. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk primarily relates to the
Group’s foreign interest-bearing bank borrowings, the currencies of
which are different from the functional currency.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the
reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the United States
dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities).

Increase/
(decrease)

in US$ rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

美元匯率
上升╱（下降）

除稅前利潤
增加╱（減少）

% RMB’000
人民幣千元

2021 2021年
If RMB weakens against the

United States dollar
如人民幣兌美元貶值

(5%) 140
If RMB strengthens against the

United States dollar
如人民幣兌美元升值

5% (140)

2020 2020年
If RMB weakens against the

United States dollar
如人民幣兌美元貶值

(5%) 16,281
If RMB strengthens against the

United States dollar
如人民幣兌美元升值

5% (16,281)

Credit risk
The Group’s sales of merchandise are mainly on a cash basis. For
credit sales, the Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy
third parties. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on
an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not
significant.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註
Year ended 31 December 2021
截至2021年12月31日止年度

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 年度報告 MAOYE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 茂業國際控股有限公司 243

43. 財務風險管理目標和政策（續）

信貸風險（續）
最大敞口及年末階段分類
下表顯示於12月31日基於本集團信貸政
策（主要基於過往既有資料，除非有毋須
過多成本或精力即可獲取的其他資料可
用）得出的信貸質素及最大信貸風險敞
口及年末階段分類。所呈列金額為金融
資產的賬面價值。

於2021年12月31日